
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Pensions 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 29 MARCH 2011 
 

Time: 5.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Philip Corthorne (Chairman) 
Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman) 

Paul Harmsworth (Labour Lead) 
David Simmonds  
Janet Duncan  

Richard Lewis 
 
Advisory Members 

 
John Holroyd  
Andrew Scott 
 

  
Published: 21 March 2011 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Nav Johal 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: njohal@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=125&Year=2011 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Minutes of the meeting - 14 December 2010 1 - 6 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be 
considered in Private 

 
 

 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
5 Review on performance measurement of the pension fund 7 - 90 

 

6 Briefing note on Lord Hutton's Review of Public Sector Pensions 91 - 96 
 

7 2010 Valuation Results 97 - 122 
 

8 Pension fund budget 2010 - 2011 123 - 126 
 

9 Deloitte - 2010/11 Annual Audit Plan 127 - 148 
 

10 Retirement Performance Statistics and Cost of Early Retirements 
Monitor 

149 - 152 
 

11 Pensions Administration Performance 153 - 154 
 

12 Governance Issues 155 - 182 
 

 
PART 2 - PRIVATE, MEMBERS ONLY 
13 Report from Investment Sub-Committee 183 - 192 

 



 

14 Quarterly Review of Pension Fund Risks 193 - 200 
 

15 Corporate Governance & Socially Responsible Investment 201 - 210 
 

16 Oral update on council restructure  
 

 



Minutes 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
14 December 2010 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Phlip Corthorne, Michael Markham, Paul Harmsworth, Neil Fyfe, Janet 
Duncan and Richard Lewis 
 
Advisory Members /Co-optee Members Present: 
John Holroyd and Andrew Scott 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Tunde Adekoya, James Lake, Nancy LeRoux, Ken Chisholm and Nav Johal 
 
Also Present: 
Valentine Furniss and John Hastings  
 

16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Simmonds; 
Councillor Neil Fyfe was in attendance as a substitute, and from Scott 
Jamieson.  
 
 

 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 Councillors Corthorne, Duncan, Harmsworth and Lewis, and advisory 
members Andrew Scott and John Holroyd, declared a personal interest 
in all Agenda Items, in that they were all members of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme, and remained in the room. 
 
 

 

18. MINUTES OF THE MEETING - 22 SEPTEMBER 2010  (Agenda Item 
3) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Pensions Committee 
meeting on 22 September 2010 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

 

19. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED: That: 
 

1. Agenda Items 1 to 9 be considered in public; and  

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  
 
2. Agenda Items 10 to 13 be considered in private for the 

reasons stated on the agenda.  Members of the press and 
public would be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of these items.  

 
 

20. REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE FUND  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman introduced the report which reviewed the fund 
management performance of the London Borough of Hillingdon 
Pension Fund for the quarter to 30 September 2010.  Members noted 
that the last quarter saw an improvement in performance but still 
marked a further period of underperformance against the benchmark.  
 
At the last Investment Strategy Sub-Committee meeting there was a 
discussion regarding the presentation of this report. It was agreed that 
the report should include more background information on each 
mandate relating to market conditions which could have impacted on 
performance.  
 
Members noted that for the quarter ending 30 September 2010, 
Hillingdon returned 8.01%, underperformance against the WM average 
by 0.19%. Members also noted that Alliance Bernstein had 
underperformed by 0.17%.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the content of the report and the performance 
of the Fund Managers be noted. 
 
 

 

21. BUDGET MONITOR  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman introduced the report which provided Members with an 
update at the end of quarter 2 against the budget.  
 
It was noted that member’s expenditure was projected to be 13% 
higher than last year.  This was mainly due to the cost of lump sum 
retirement grants as a large volume of people retiring were taking the 
maximum lump sum. There had also been death cases in the last 6 
months which resulted in large payouts.  As a result the figures in the 
report appeared distorted.  
 
Officers commented on the level of budget savings required to be 
made by the council could result in early retirement redundancies 
which could have an impact on the fund both in the current financial 
year and the next.  
 
Members noted that the vast majority of the figures on the spreadsheet 
were beyond their control.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee noted the forecast budget 
outturn position at 30 September 2010. 
 

 

Page 2



  
 

22. EARLY RETIREMENT MONITOR  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman introduced the report which summarised the number of 
early retirements in the first quarter.  The report also gave an update 
on the current situation on the cost to the fund of early retirements.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 

 

23. ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman introduced the report which summarised the key work 
areas of the pensions administration section. The report highlighted 
nationally agreed targets. It was noted that the full year performance 
data was included in the Annual report for the fund.  
 
Members asked officers why the percentage within target of refunds 
was 60%. Officers explained that the figure was partially skewed due to 
the low number processed and also that the refund amounts were 
relatively small.  
 
It was also noted that the number benefit statement enquires that had 
been recorded was zero.    
 
RESOLVED:  That the content of the repo
[...]
-assessment.  
 
Officers reminded Members that in a previous Committee meeting that 
they had agreed to a total of 3 days of training on Pensions per year. 
This training could be various things, from fund managers meetings, 
workshops, reading, etc.  
 
Members discussed the review of public sector pensions. Officers 
would prepare a report for the next Pensions Committee in March 2011 
when further developments are announced.  
 
RESOLVED:   

1. That the Committee agreed to approved the revised 
Statement of Investment Principles.  

2. That Committee discussed their approach to the roll out 
and use of the Training and Skills Framework. It was agreed 
that Members would look at the Framework and use it in a 
way that suited them individually.   

3. That Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
 

25. REPORT FROM INVESTMENT SUB COMMITTEE  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

  
This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
 

 

26. RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

Action by 

  
This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 

 

Page 4



  
schedule to the Act). 
 
 

27. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE 
INVESTMENT  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

Action by 

  
This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
 

 

28. INVESTMENT ADVICE DISCUSSION (COMMITTEE ONLY)  (Agenda 
Item 13) 
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.32 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nav Johal on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Pensions Committee 29 March 2011  
Part 1 – Members, Press & Public 

 
 
 
 

  

REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE PENSION 
FUND 

 

 
Contact Officers  James Lake, 01895 277562 
   
Papers with this report  Northern Trust Executive Report 

WM Local Authority Quarter Reports  
Private Equity Listing 

Private Equity reports from Adams Street and LGT 
Advisor Investment Reports 

 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report reviews the fund management performance for the London Borough of 
Hillingdon Pension Fund for the period ending 31 December 2010.  The value of the fund 
as at the 31 December was £588.7m. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. T
[...]
s always, inflation rates will have to be carefully monitored.   In that regard 

pressure is likely to come from the accelerating rise in food and energy prices. 
 
Finally, at the risk of being repetitive, it should be stressed that portfolios that embrace 
globalisation in all asset classes are most likely, in the long term, to be rewarded in peer 
group performance tables. 
 

Valentine Furniss 
14th January 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



Pensions Committee 29 March 2011  
Part 1 – Members, Press & Public 

 
 
 
 

Briefing note on Lord Hutton’s Review of Public Sector Pensions  
 
Contact Officers  Nancy le Roux, 01895 250353 
   
Papers with this report  Hymans Robertson – Summary of Recommendations 
 
 
This report is for information only 
 
SUMMARY of Key Findings and impact on the LGPS 
 
The final report on the review of public sector pensions was published by Lord Hutton on 
10 March.  The report makes a series of 27 recommendations for changes to all public 
sector pension schemes.   Our advisor, Hymans Robertson, have issued a briefing note on 
those 27 recommendations which is attached to this report. 
 
Impact on Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
 
The key recommendations which would impact on members of the LGPS 
 

• The final salary scheme should be closed and all members moved to a new career 
average scheme 

• Accrued rights in the current scheme should be fully protected 
• Normal Retirement Age should be linked to State Pension Age – currently 65, but 

set to increase.   
• The different financing arrangements for the LGPS should continue – i.e. it should 

remain as a funded scheme 
• Pension Boards to be created for every fund in the LGPS to include member 

nominees. 
 
Central government will now be responsible for taking those recommendations forward 
and drawing up changes to each of the pension scheme rules.   It is expected that 
changes will come into effect before the end 
[...]
inated: to set the cost 

ceilings and timetables for the consultation and implementation. 
Consultation on the detail should be conducted scheme by scheme 
involving employees and their representatives. 

26 Timescale: Aim to introduce the new scheme before the end of this 
Parliament. 

27 Best practice governance arrangements for business as usual and the 
transformation process

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



Pensions Committee 29 March 2011  
Part 1 – Members, Press & Public 

 
 
 

2010 VALUATION RESULTS  
 
Contact Officers  Nancy le Roux, 01895 250353 
   
Papers with this report  LB Hillingdon – Funding Strategy Statement 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
The triennial revaluation of the pension fund has now been completed and Bryan 
Chalmers, the fund actuary, will present the results of the 2010 valuation to committee, 
incorporating a discussion on the results. 
 
Summary of the Valuation Results 
 

• The results of the 2010 valuation indicate the funding level is now 78%, a decrease 
from 92% at the 2007 valuation.  This has resulted in the deficit increasing from 
£50m as at 31 March 2007 to £163m as at 31 March 2010.  The deterioration of the 
funding position is largely due to poorer than anticipated investment returns. 

 
• The common employer contribution rate is made up of two components, the future 

service cost and an adjustment for the past service position.  The results indicate a 
future service rate of 15.9% and a past service cost of 6.6% giving a common 
contribution rate at the whole fund level of 22.4%.  However, this rate is theoretical, 
and in practice each participating employer has its own underlying funding position 
and circumstance.  

 
• An increase to the London Borough of Hillingdon Employer’s contribution of 1% per 

year is recommended, as a result of the valuation.   Hillingdon has paid an 
additional 1% contribution to fund the cost of early retirements over the last 2 
valuation periods and it is reco
[...]
ny person acting or refraining from action as a result of any material in this publication. 

© 2011 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved. 

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 

2 New Street Square, London EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom. Tel: +44 (0) 20 7936 3000 Fax: +44 (0) 20 7583 1198. 

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu 

 

Page 148



 

Pensions Committee 29 March 2011  
Part 1 – Members, Press & Public 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Retirement Performance Statistics and 
Cost of Early Retirements Monitor 

  

 
Contact Officers  Ken Chisholm, 01895 250847 
   
Papers with this report  nil 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report summarises the number of Early Retirements in the third quarter of 
2011/12.  Additionally it gives an update on the current situation on the cost to the 
fund of early retirements. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
EARLY RETIREMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS 
 
At Committee Meeting on 25th June 2008 it was agreed that as there was no statutory 
requirement to report figures against the previous BVPI 14 & BVI 15 targets, local 
performance indicators would be recorded and presented to Committee.  
 
New performance indicators relevant to the revised performance indicators will be 
reported in all future reports to the Committee.    
 
Number of Cases in the third quarter of 2010/11 
 
The table below shows the number of employees, by category, whose LGPS benefits 
have been put into payment 
  

 Redundancy Efficiency Ill Health Voluntary 
over 60 

2006/2007 14 2 6 36 
2007/2008 19 3 24 29 
2008/2009 26 0 12 37 
2009/2010 
Current year 

16 0 13 31 

Apr 10 to Jun 10 2 0 2 12 
July 10 to Sept 10 8 0 4 7 
Oct 10 to Dec 10 3 0 5 9 

 
From 1st April 2008, employees retired on the grounds of permanent ill health, will be 
subject to the “New Scheme” assessment by the Occupational Health Practitioner. 
There are 3 tiers of enhan
[...]
the year is largely due to the team 
carrying two full time vacancies for several months.  These posts were filled during 

Agenda Item 11

Page 153



 

Pensions Committee 29 March 2011  
Part 1 – Members, Press & Public 

 
 
 
 
 

this quarter and the staff are now undergoing training. As a result performance should 
start to improve.   The largest area of underperformance was in the calculation of 
deferred benefits and it was a conscious choice by the Payroll and Pensions 
Manager to delay work in this area and focus on priority calculations. 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no direct financial implications arsing from this report. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 

Page 154



 

Pensions Committee 29 March 2011  
Part 1 – Members, Press & Public 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE ISSUES  
 

 

 
Contact Officers  Ken Chisholm, 01895 250847 
   
Papers with this report  None 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update on Pension Fund Governance issues.  The main issues in this 
report relate to an update to the Communications Policy and some minor updates to the 
Statement of Investment Principles. 
  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Committee: 
 

1. Approve the revised Statement of Investment Principles  
2. Approve the revised Communications Policy 
3. Note the contents of the other items in the report. 

 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1. Revision to the Statement of Investment Principles 
 
The main changes to the Statement of Investment Principles are as follows: 
 

• The investment responsibilities of the Investment Sub Committee, 2nd page, have 
been inserted – section highlighted 

• Amendment of Director of Finance to Chief Finance Officer, throughout the statement 
• Amendment to treasury management policy to include money market funds 

information – section highlighted 
 
Committee are asked to approve the revised statement attached at appendix 1. 
 
 
2. Revision to the Communications Policy 
 
Regulations
[...]
nual Audit Plan
	Item 9 - Audit Plan for 2010-11 - Hillingdon LGPS

	10 Retirement Performance Statistics and Cost of Early Retirements Monitor
	11 Pensions Administration Performance
	12 Governance Issues
	13 Report from Investment Sub-Committee
	Item 13 - PART 2 - GSAM - Hillingdon Absolute Return Paper March 2011

	14 Quarterly Review of Pension Fund Risks
	15 Corporate Governance & Socially Responsible Investment
	Item 15 - LAPFF Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
29 March 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Phlip Corthorne, Michael Markham, Paul Harmsworth, David Simmonds, 
Janet Duncan and Richard Lewis 
 
Advisory Members /Co-optee Members Present: 
John Holroyd and Andrew Scott 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Paul Whaymand, James Lake, Nancy LeRoux, Ken Chisholm and Nav Johal 
 
Also Present: 
John Hastings, Scott Jamieson, Craig Alexander and Bryan Chalmers 
 

29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 There were no apologies for absence to note.  
 
 

 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 Councillors Corthorne, Duncan, Harmsworth, Lewis and Simmonds, 
and advisory members Andrew Scott and John Holroyd, declared a 
personal interest in all Agenda Items, in that they were all members of 
the Local Government Pension Scheme, and remained in the room. 
 
 

 

31. MINUTES OF THE MEETING - 14 DECEMBER 2010  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Pensions Committee 
meeting on 14 December 2010 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

 

32. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED: That: 
 

1. Agenda Items 1 to 12 be considered in public; and  
 
2. Agenda Items 13 to 16 be considered in private for the 

reasons stated on the agenda.  Members of the press and 

 



  
public would be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of these items.  

 
 

33. REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE PENSION 
FUND  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman introduced the report which reviewed the fund 
management performance of the London Borough of Hillingdon 
Pension Fund for the quarter to 31 December 2010.  Members noted 
that the last quarter saw an improvement in performance but still 
marked a further period of underperformance against the benchmark.  
 
As discussed at the last Pensions Committee meeting the report 
followed a new format to include more background information on each 
mandate relating to market conditions which could have impacted on 
performance. 
 
Members discussed the performance of the fund managers in the last 
quarter and how the benchmark was set for fund managers. Officers 
advised Members that the benchmark was set against the most 
appropriate index, whether FTSE, MSCI or otherwise.  Advisors 
explained to Members that they were having discussions with Bond 
managers about adapting the benchmark so that the information 
shared was more relevant. This decision on the benchmark information 
provided and how performance was judged could be one the 
Investment Strategy Sub-Committee could determine.  
 
Members noted that for the quarter ending 31 December 2010, 
Hillingdon returned 5.13%, underperformance against the WM average 
by 0.57%. The one year figure showed an underperformance of 2.58% 
against average return of 13.40%  
 
RESOLVED:  That the content of the report and the performance 
of the Fund Managers be noted. 
 
 

 

34. BRIEFING NOTE ON LORD HUTTON'S REVIEW OF PUBLIC 
SECTOR PENSIONS  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Bryan Chalmers, of Hymans Robertson, the Pension Fund’s Actuary, 
presented the report on Lord Hutton’s review of public sector pensions. 
The final report on the review was published on 10 March 2011. The 
report made 27 recommendations for changes on all public sector 
pension schemes.  
 
Central government will be responsible for taking the recommendations 
forward. It was expected that the changes would come into effect 
before the end of the current parliament in 2015. The Government had 
in the Budget on 23 March 2011 endorsed the findings of the report. 
There were still some concerns to be addressed before the 
recommendations were implemented.  
 
The review by Lord Hutton recommended that the final salary scheme 

 



  
should be closed and all members be moved to a new career average 
scheme; that accrued rights in the current scheme should be fully 
protected; that normal retirement age should be linked to state pension 
age; that the different financing arrangements for the LGPS should 
continue; and that pension boards to be created for every fund in the 
LGPS to include member nominees.  
 
It was noted that there would not be an impact on the 2010 valuation 
as draft regulations were yet to be drawn up.  Following Lord Hutton’s 
report proposals were drafted for an early increase to members’ 
contributions, potentially from 2012. This had the potential to cause a 
number of opt-outs in the LGPS, which would in turn have an impact.  
 
There were concerns on what the future employee contributions would 
look like and the suggested increase may face challenges.  
 
The report also suggested that non public sector employees should not 
be a part for LGPS, for example charities, and those out-sourced to the 
Council.  
 
It was expected that the Government would make further 
announcements in June of this year.  
 
Members discussed the possible implications of the pension fund if the 
workforce reduced by a considerable percentage over the next few 
years and questioned what guidance could be provided in relation to 
this. Mr Chalmers stated that Hymans Robertson could provide some 
modelling work around this.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the content of the report 
and presentation.  
 
 

35. 2010 VALUATION RESULTS  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Bryan Chalmers, Hymans Robertson, presented the 2010 triennial 
revaluation results to Committee. This had been a very challenging 
valuation due to factors such as the CSR 10, demographic trends and 
impending scheme changes. The next valuation is due at 31 March 
2010.  
 
Members were informed that results of the 2010 valuation indicated that 
the funding level was now 78%, a decrease from 92% at the 2007 
valuation.  This has resulted in the deficit increasing from £50m as at 31 
March 2007 to £163m as at 31 March 2010.  The deterioration of the 
funding position is largely due to poorer than anticipated investment 
returns. 
 
An increase to the London Borough of Hillingdon Employer’s 
contribution of 1% per year was recommended, as a result of the 
valuation.   Hillingdon has paid an additional 1% contribution to fund 
the cost of early retirements over the last 2 valuation periods and it was 
recommended that this continued. 
   

 



  
The recent change from RPI to CPI would come into effect in April of 
this year. This would affect all pensions including those already 
accrued.  CPI was roughly 0.8 lower than RPI.  
 
Longevity was one of the biggest risks in the pension fund. Members 
noted the survival rates in the Hillingdon population. On average every 
decade people were living 2 years longer. It was estimated that this 
trend would continue but with factors such as obesity and a gaming 
society for example, that the rate may be lower.  
 
In terms of measuring Hillingdon’s performance against others 
Members noted that whilst Hillingdon was still performing slightly better 
than average it was not performing as good as it previously was.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the content of the report 
and presentation.  
 
 

36. PENSION FUND BUDGET 2010 - 2011  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman introduced the report which set out the annual budget 
for the operation of the Pension Fund and to monitor income and 
expenditure against the budget.  
 
The report set out a proposal for the budget for 2011/12 to be aligned 
with the actuals for 2010/11. Officers could not comment on the impact 
that redundancies would have on income and expenditure. It was 
therefore difficult to project the budget. When the outturn position for 
2010/11 was known the budget for 2011/12 would be realigned with the 
figures.  
 
Councillor Simmonds requested the a copy of the fund manager fee 
schedule.  
 
RESOLVED:   
 

(1) That the Committee noted the forecast budget outturn 
position at 31 December 2010; and 

(2) That the Committee approved the budget for 2011-2012 
attached to the report.  

 
 

 

37. DELOITTE - 2010/11 ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 The Senior Service Manager – Corporate Finance presented the report 
which set out the initial plans for the audit of the Pension Fund Annual 
Report 2010/11 by Deloitte, the Council’s external auditors. The Annual 
Report will be brought to Committee in September, following the 
completion of the audit, for approval and sign off, prior to going to the  
Audit Committee for approval.  
 
The plan set out in the report showed the approach that would be 
followed for the audit. It was noted that in previous years the audit 
report found very few faults and it was anticipated that this year would 

 



  
follow suit.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the contents of the report.  
 
 

38. RETIREMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS AND COST OF EARLY 
RETIREMENTS MONITOR  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman introduced the report which summarised the number of 
early retirements in the third quarter of 2011/12.  The report also gave 
an update on the current situation on the cost to the fund of early 
retirements.  
 
It was noted that any further potential redundancies were not shown on 
the report for this quarter.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 

 

39. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

Action by 

 The Senior Service Manager – Corporate Finance introduced the 
report which summarised the key work areas of the pensions 
administration section. The report highlighted nationally agreed targets 
for England and Wales.  
 
The dip in performance of deferred benefits was noted, this was due to 
prioritising workload in a stretched team. Estimate of retirement 
benefits was a priority. 
 
Members noted that 1 letter notifying dependant’s benefits was not 
completed within the target of 5 days, and stressed the importance of 
achieving a 100% target rate for this area of work.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 

 

40. GOVERNANCE ISSUES  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman introduced the report which provided an update on the 
Pension Fund Governance issues. The main issues in the report 
related to an update to the Communications Policy and some minor 
updates to the Statement of Investment Principles.  
 
Members discussed the revised Statement of Investment Principles 
which included the insertion of the investment responsibilities of the 
Investment Sub Committee.  
 
Members also discussed the revised Communications Policy. It was 
noted that the pensions information provided on the Council website 
was out of date, and that this needed to be looked at as a matter of 
urgency. Officers informed Members that they had already started work 
on improving and updating the website.  
 

 



  
Members requested the Officers provide a further report to the next 
committee on communications.  
 
RESOLVED:   

1. That the Committee agreed to approved the revised 
Statement of Investment Principles; 

2. That Committee agreed to approve the revised 
Communications Policy;  

3. That Committee noted the contents of the report; and 
4. That Officers provide Committee with an update on 

improvements made regarding communications at the next 
committee meeting.  

 
 

41. REPORT FROM INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
 

 

42. QUARTERLY REVIEW OF PENSION FUND RISKS  (Agenda Item 14) 
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
 

 

43. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE 
INVESTMENT  (Agenda Item 15) 
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
 

 

44. ORAL UPDATE ON COUNCIL RESTRUCTURE  (Agenda Item 16) 
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 

 



  
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 7.07 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nav Johal on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


